

**VOLUME: VII** 

### CHAPTER:40:01 LOCAL GOVERNMENT DISTRICT COUNCILS: SUBSIDIARY LEGISLATION

#### **GHANZI TOWNSHIP REGULATIONS**

(under section 9) (7th April, 1977) ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

#### **REGULATION**

- 1. Citation
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Ghanzi Township Authority
- 4. Constitution
- 5. Power to make bye-laws

S.I. 38, 1977.

### 1. Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Ghanzi Township Regulations.

# 2. Interpretation

In these Regulations, unless the context otherwise requires-

"Ghanzi District Council" means the Ghanzi District Council established and constituted under the Establishment of the Ghanzi District Council Order;

"Ghanzi Township" or "township" means the Ghanzi Township as defined in terms of the Townships Act;

**"Township Authority"** means the Ghanzi Township Authority established under regulation 3.

# 3. Ghanzi Township Authority

There is hereby established a Township Authority for the Ghanzi Township, to be known as the Ghanzi Township Authority.

#### 4. Constitution

The Ghanzi District Council shall be the Township Authority for the Ghanzi Township.

# 5. Power to make bye-laws

The Township Authority may, subject to the approval of the Minister, make byelaws for the health, order and good government of the township and to that extent any byelaws made by the Ghanzi District Council shall apply *mutatis mutandis* to the township and shall be deemed to have been made under these Regulations.